TO: Honorable Hubert Brodell, Mayor, and Members of the City Council of the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas

## PETITION TO CLOSE STREETS

We, the undersigned, being the sole owners of all property adjoining the following described streets in the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas:

The unimproved street rights-of-way for Charlotte Lane; the unimproved street rights-of-way for Mildred Drive extending from a point immediately East of the right-of-way of Margo Lane to the intersection of Mildred Drive with Charlotte Lane; and the unimproved street rights-of-way for Margo Lane, extending from a point immediately South of its intersection with Mildred Drive to the southerly end of Margo Lane, all of said streets being a part of Lazy Acres as reflected by the plat of Lazy Acres, Craighead County, Arkansas, recorded in Deed Record 123 at page 109 of the records of the Circuit Clerk of Craighead County, Arkansas, at Jonesboro, Arkansas.

herewith file and present this petition to the City Council of the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas to have the streets described above legally closed.

That part of Lazy Acres adjacent to the referenced streets sought to be abandoned has never been developed and no utilities have been extended adjacent to said streets sought to be abandoned from the surrounding rights-of-way of State Highway No. 18, Commerce Drive, Margo Lane and Mildred Drive.

DATED this <u>27</u> day of October, 1998.

**PROPERTY OWNERS** 

RTK, Inc.

By Khada Ul Smith

Address:

2101 Harrisburg Road Jonesboro, AR 72401

Date: 10-27-98

Bobby Lynn Upton

Teresa Upton

Address:

2203 Margo Jonesboro, AR 72401

Date: 10-27-98

 $\langle$ 

## **VERIFICATIONS**

## STATE OF ARKANSAS COUNTY OF CRAIGHEAD

<u>Rhoda W, Smith</u>, first being duly sworn, states upon oath that the facts set forth in the above and foregoing Petition to Close Streets are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

RTK, Inc.

By: \_ Rhata yel Smith

SUBSCRIBED and sworn to before me this 27th day of October, 1998.

Kecker Monoe Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

July 7,2002.

## STATE OF ARKANSAS COUNTY OF CRAIGHEAD

Bobby Lynn Upton and Teresa Upton, first being duly sworn, states upon oath that the facts set forth in the above and foregoing Petition to Close Streets are true and correct to the best of their knowledge, information and belief.

Bobby J. Upter Bobby Lynn Upton Derese Opla

SUBSCRIBED and sworn to before me this 27th day of October, 1998.

Sech mense Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

7,2002.

T:\slf\RTK\STREET.PET.wpd